
Sponsored by: Garrett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2024-11

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, AMENDING A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH
THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE GRANT
AMENDMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATB

WHEREAS, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has provided a grant

amendment to reduce funding from the City's canal and culvert project grant agreement by

$500,000. The $500,000 reduction in funding will be applied to a new grant agreement with DEP

for the Sombrero Road Stormwater Injection Well Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to approve the grant amendment with DEP

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Council hereby approves the Grant Amendment in Exhibit "A," with

the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

Section 3. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Grant Amendment with the

Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

MARATHON' FLORIDA, THIS 9rH DAY OF JANUARY 2024.

THE oN, FLORIDA

Ro Mayor



AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN

Gonzalez, Matlock, Smith, Landry, Still
None
None
None

-I,.r 
.

I

,, i^

i

i.1.'

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

.\J
Steven Williams, City Attorney



AMENDMENT NO.5
TO AGREEMENT NO. LP44O44

BETWEEN
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AND
CITY OF MARATHON

This Amendment to Agreement No. LP44044 (Agreement), as previously amended, is made by and between the

Department of Environmental Protection (Department), an agency of the State of Florida, and the City of Marathon

(Grantee), on the date last signed below.

WHEREAS, the Department entered into the Agreement with the Grantee for Cify of Marathon Marine Debris

Removal (Project), effective August 22,2018; and,

WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested a decrease in funding and reallocation of the budget forthe Project; and,

WHEREAS, the funding forthis Project provided under Line Item 1669 of the2022-2023 General Appropriations

Act is decreased by $500,000; and the total funding for this Agreement is now $5,322,548.44; and,

WHEREAS, other changes to the Agreement are necessary; and,

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to amend the Agreement as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 5. of the Standard Grant Agreement is hereby revised to the following:

The following is hereby added to Attachment I in Section 8:

State Funds Documentation. Pursuant to section 216.1366, F.S., if Contractor meets the definition of a

non-profit organization under section 215.97(2)(m), F.S., Contractor must provide the Department with

documentation that indicates the amount of state funds:

i. Allocated to be used during the full term of the contract or agreement for remuneration to any

member of the board of directors or an officer of Contractor.
ii. Allocated under each payment by the public agency to be used for remuneration of any member of

the board ofdirectors or an officer ofthe Contractor.

The documentation must indicate the amounts and recipients of the remuneration. Such information must be

posted on the State's contract tracking system and maintained pursuant to section 215.985, F.S., and must be

posted on the Contractor's website, if Contractor maintains a website.

Attachment 3-4, Revised Grant Work Plan, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment

3-5, Revised Grant Work Plan, as attached to this Amendment and hereby incorporated into the Agreement.

All references in the Agreement to Attachment 3 shall hereinafter refer to Attachment 3-5, Revised Grant

Work Plan.

2.

J

Total Amount
of Funding:

$5,322,548.44

Funding Source? Award #s or Line Item Appropriations: Amount per Source(s)

M State I Federal Keys, GAA LI 15934, FY l7-18, GR s 1.982.797.20

M State E Federal Kevs. CAA Ll 1660,4, FY l9-20, LATF $339.751.24

M State n Federal Keys. CAA LI 1669, FY 22-23,GR $3.000.000

I Grantee Match

Total Amount of Funding + Grantee Match, if any: $5,322,548.44

DEP Agreement No. LP44044, Amendment No. 5, Page 1 of 3



4

5

Attachment 5-3, Revised Special Audit Requirements, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with
Attachment 5-4, Revised Special Audit Requirements, attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement. All
references in the Agreement to Attachment 5 shall hereinafter refer to Attachment 5-4, Revised Special Audit
Requirements.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in effect. If and to the extent that any inconsistency

may appear between the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. LP44044, AmendmentNo. 5, Page 2 of 3



The parties agree to the terms and conditions of this Amendment and have duly authorized their respective

representatives to sign it on the dates indicated below.

CITY OF MARATHON STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

By:
A Secretary or Designee

Ansela Knecht. Division Director

Print Name and Title Print Name and Title

By

Date: r\ r o\ uo(,b Date

\ \

Sarah Louissaint, DEP Grant Manager

Nathan Jagoda, DEP QC Reviewer

List of attachments/exhibits included as part of this Amendment:

Speci& Type
Attachment
Attachment

Letter/ Number Description
3-5
5-4

Revised Grant Work Plan
Revised Special Audit Requirements

DEP Agreement No. LP44044, Amendment No. 5, Page 3 of 3



ATTACHMENT 3-5
REVISED GRANT WORK PLAN

PROJECT TITLE: Marathon Marine Debris Removal

PROJECT LOCATION: The Project will be located within the City of Marathon in Monroe County,

Florida.

PROJECT BACKGROUND: In 2017,the Florida Keys was hit with a Category 4 hurricane that deposited

large amounts of debris in the canals and waterways of Monroe County, Florida. Monroe County obtained

agrantfrom the United States Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)

to provide reimbursement for Hurricane lrma debris removal from the canals. The City of Marathon

(Grantee) and Monroe County executed an interlocal agreement to have debris removed from the canals

within the City of Marathon's boundaries.

The project will positively affect the water quality in the City's canals and adjacent nearshore waters, which

include the Florida Bay and Atlantic Ocean within the Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary and

surrounding the Florida Keys Area of Critical State Concern.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Grantee, through an Interlocal Agreement with Monroe County, will
remove the Humicane Irma debris from select canals located within the City of Marathon. The Grantee will
provide funding for its share of the County wide project.

The Grantee will also utilize acontractor to provide project management to confirm compliance with NRCS

requirements and all state statutes and local ordinances. The Grantee's consultant shall provide project

management and disaster related services in canals and temporary debris management area (TDMA) sites.

The consultant will oversee the contractor activity and manage the marine debris site and address daily

safety reports and corrective action recommendations. In addition, the Grantee will monitor the activities

conducted under local, state and federal permit requirements for applicable marine debris removal work.

Additionally, the Grantee will perform the muck dredging and spoil management and culvert maintenance

for various canals within the City. The ultimate disposal of the muck is the responsibility of the City and

must be in compliance with applicable laws and rules'

TASKS: All documentation should be submitted electronically unless otherwise indicated

Task 1: Marine Debris Removal

Deliverables: The Grantee will remove debris from canals and provide maintenance to canals and culverts

located in the City of Marathon in accordance with the contract documents.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit a signed acceptance of the completed work to date by the Grantee

and records of the amount of debris removed and any records associated with disposal of the removed

material.

Performance Standard: The Department's Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that

the deliverables are completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the

Department's Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

DEP AgreementNo. LP44044, Attachment 3-5, Page I of 2



Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment reqltest for cost reimbursement no more

frequently than monthly.

For the task for which advance payment is approved, the reference to "payment" in the Payment Request

Schedules shall mean sLrbmittal of invoice(s), and the Grantee shall submit invoice docurnentation and proof

of payment quarterly until the entire advance payment is reconciled.

Task 2: Proiect Management and Disaster Related Services

Deliverables: The Grantee will utilize a contractor to provide project management and other disaster

related services to confirm compliance r,vith NRCS requirements and all state statutes and local ordinances.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit interirn progress statlls summaries including summary of
inspection(s), meeting minutes and field notes, as applicable.

Performance Standard: The Department's Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that

the deliverables are completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the

Depaftment's Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee rnay submit a payment request for cost reimbltrsement no more

frequently than monthly.

PROJECT TIMELINE & BUDGET DETAIL: The tasks must be cornpleted by, and all documentation

received by, the corresponding task end date.

Task
No.

Task Title
Budget

Category
Budget
Amount

Task Start
Date

Task End
Date

I Marine Debris Removal
Contractual

Services
$4,941,548.44 07101120t8 0613012024

2 Project Management
Contractual

Services
$375,000.00 07 /0U2018 06t3012024

Total $5,322,548.44

Note that, per Section 8.h. of Attachrnent 1 of the Agreement, authorizationfor continuation and completion

of work and any associated payments may be rescinded, with proper notice, at the discretion of the

Depaftment if the Legislature reduces or eliminates appropriations. Extending the contract end date carries

the risk that fr-rnds for this project may become unavailable in the future. This should be a consideration for
the Grantee with this and future requests for extension.

DEP Agreement No. LP44044, Attachrnent 3-5, Page 2 of 2



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Revised Special Audit Requirements
(State and Federal Financial Assistance)

Attachment 5-4

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (tvhich may be refefted to

as the "Department", "DEP", "FDEP" or "Grentor", or other name in the agreemenl) to the recipient (vhich may be

referred to as the "Recipient", "Grantee" or other name in the agreement) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring

by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, and'

Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to,

on-site visits by DEP Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR 200.425, or other procedures. By

entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes

deemed appropriate by the Department of Environmental Protection. In the event the Department of Environmental

Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any

additional instructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees

to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief

Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in 2 CFR

$200.330

l. A recipient that expends $750,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, must have a single or program-

specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Patt200, Subpart F. EXHIBIT 1 to this

Attachment indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this

Agreement. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all

5,ou.cer of federal awards, including federal resources received from the Department of Environmental
protection. The determination of amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the

guidelines established in 2 CFR 200.502-503. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in

accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Parl 200.514 will meet the requirements of this part.

2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph l, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative

to auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR 200.508-5 12.

3. A recipient that expends less than $750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year is not required to have an audit

conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements. If the

recipient expends less than $750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted

in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, the cost of the audit must

be paid from non-federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid llom recipient resources

obtained from other federal entities.

4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the

internet at https://sam.gov/content/assistance-listings.

Attachment 5-4
1 of7

BGS.DEP 55-2I5 revised I 11812022



PART II: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes.

l. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of
$750,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017, and thereafter), the

recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section

215.97, F.S.; Rule Chapter 691-5, F.A.C., State Financial Assistance; and Chapters 10.550 (local

governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.

EXHIBIT I to this form lists the state financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental

Protection by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the

recipient shall consider all sources ofstate financial assistance, including state financial assistance received

from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State

financial assistance does not include federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a

nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.

2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph l; the recipient shall ensure that the

audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a

financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local

governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.

3. Ifthe recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal year ending

June 30, 2017, and thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97,

Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial

assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions ofSection
215.97 , Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-state entity's resources (i.e., the cost

ofsuch an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).

4. For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access

the Florida Single Audit Act website located at https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa for assistance. In addition to the

above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature's Website at

http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Welcome/index.cfm, State of Florida's website at http://www.myflorida.com/,
Department of Financial Services' Website at httn://www.fldfs.com/and the Auditor General's Website at

http ://www.myfl orida. com/aud gen/.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part voulcl be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State avarding entily

that are solely a matter of that State avarding entity's policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State latvs

andisnotinconflicttvithotherFederalorStateauditrequirements). PursuanttoSection2l5.9T(8),FloridaStattttes,
State agencies may conduct or atangefor audits of Statefinancial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted

in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State avarding agency must arrangefor

funding the full cost of wch additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit

Requirements, and required by PART I of this form shall be submitted, when required by 2 CFR 200.512,by

or on behalf of the recipient directly to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC) as provided in 2 CFR 200.36

and200.512

A. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in 2 CFR $200.501(a) (the number of copies required by

2 CFR $200.501(a) should be submitted to the Federa[ Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Attachment 5-4
2 of7

BGS-DEP 55.215 revised I l/8/2022



2.

By Mail:
Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Bureau ofthe Census
l20l East lOth Street
Jeffersonville, IN 47132

Submissions of the Single Audit reporting package for fiscal periods ending on or after January l,
2008, must be submitted using the Federal Clearinghouse's Internet Data Entry System which can

. be found at http://harvester.census.sov/facweb/

Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on

behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:

A. The Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following addresses

By Mail:
Audit Director
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl .us

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address

Auditor General
Local Covemment Audits/342
Claude Pepper Building, Room 401

I I t West Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

The Auditor General's website (htto://flauditor.gov/) provides instructions for filing an

electronic copy ofa financial reporting package.

Copies of reports or management letters required by PART III of this Attachment shall be submitted by or

on behalf of the recipient directly to the Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following
addresses:

By Mail:
Audit Director
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl .us

Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR

200.5l2,section 215.97, F.S., and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and

for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.

Attachment 5-4
3 of7

3

4.

BGS-DEP 55-2I5 revised lll812022



5 Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for

audits done in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, or Chapters 10.550 (local

governmental entities) and 10.650 (non and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should

indicate the date and the reporting package was delivered to the recipient correspondence accompanying the

reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of the award and this

Agreement for a period of five (5) years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of
Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon

request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental

Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of three (3) years

from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection'

Attachment 5-4
4 of7

BGS-DEP 55-2I5 revised I l/8/2022



EXHIBIT- I

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE RECTPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

and show tolul awarded

the sume munner us shown

Attachment 5-4, Exhibit I
5 of7

tscs,l)+ itlt i

Resources Awarded Pursuant to this

Fundins Amount

State
Appropriation

Catesory
CFDA

Number CFDA TitIC

Federal
Program

A Federal Agencv

Fundins Amount

State
Appropriation

Catesorv
CFDA

Number CFDA Title

Federal
Program

B Federal

Federal
Program

A
First Compliance requirement: i.e.: (what seruices ofpurposes resources must be used for)

Second Comoliance requirement: i.e.;(eligibilitv requiremetrt for recipients ofthe resources)

Elc

Etc.

Federal
Program

B

First Compliance requirement: i.e.: (what senices ofpurposes resources rnust be used for)

Second Comnliance reouirement: i.e.: (elisibiliw requirement for recipients ofthe resources)

Etc.

Etc.



lolul slele tesources

tolal slale assisl0nce to seclion 215. 1'.J.

Resources A to this reement
State

Appropriation
CatesorvFunding AmountCFDA CFDA Title

Federal
Program

A Federal Aeencv

Fundins Amount

State

Appropriation
CateqorvFederal Asencv CFDA CFDA TiIIE

Federal
Program

B

Awarded to the Pu Consist of the to Section 21

State

Appropriation
CatecowFunding Amount

CSFA
Number Fundins Source Description

CSFA Title
or

State Awardins Asencv
State

Fiscal Yearr

State
Program

A

s I,877,375.00 r4lll537.039
Statewide Water Quality Restoration

Proiects-LI 1593A
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection
2017-2018Original

$375,000.00 l4l ll5State\'vide Water Quality Restoration
Proiecrs - LI 1593A20t7-2018 37.039Amendrnent I

Florida Departrnent of
Environmental Protection

($269,s77 80) 14l I 15Statewide Water Quality Restoration
Proiects - LI 1593A20t7-20t8 37 039Amendment 3

Florida Departrnent of
Environmental Protection

s269,577.80 l4lll5Statewide Water Quality Restoration
Proiects - LI 1660A2019-2020 37.039Amendment 3

Florida Departrnent of
Environmental Protection

14l I l5510,173.442019-2020 37.039
Statewide Water Quality Restoration

Proiects - LI 1660AAmendment 4
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

l4lll5$3,500,000.002022-2023 37.039
Statewide Water Quality Restoration

Proiects - LI 1669Amendment 4
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

141 t15(ssoo.000.oo)37.039
Statewide Water Quality Restoration

Proiects - LI 1669
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection
2022-2023Amendment 5

State

Appropriation
CalesoruFundins Amount

CSFA
Nrrmher Fundins Source Description

CSFA Title
or

State Awardins Asencv
State

Fiscal Year:

State
Program

B

Total

I Subiect to change by Change Order
: Subject to change by Change Order

tcs-t)iP jj,2lt
Rcriscd ? l0l9

Attachment 5-4, Exhibit I
6 of7



For each prograrn identified above, the recipient shall comply with the program requirements described in the Catalog ofFederal Domestic Assistance (CFDA)

St"t" Pr"J..6 C"*pliun.e SuppG."nt-iiart Four: State Projects Compliance Supplement [httns://aoos.fldfs.com/fs.aalgtateJtroiect comoliance,aspx]. The

services/purposes foi which theiunds are to be used are included in the Agreement's Grant Work Plan. Any match required by the Reclpient is clearly indicated

in the Agreement.

Attachment 5-4, Exhibit I
7 of1

8cs-t)ll) i5.lli


